

No. 21-60285

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

TESLA, INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS  
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Petitions for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement  
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

---

**Brief of the New Civil Liberties Alliance as *Amicus Curiae*  
in Support of Petitioner/Cross-Respondent Tesla, Incorporated**

---

September 6, 2023

SHENG LI  
KARA ROLLINS  
MARGOT J. CLEVELAND  
**NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Sheng.Li@NCLA.legal

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

### No. 21-60285, *Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE BOARD’S <i>TESLA</i> DECISION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IN <i>FDRLST MEDIA</i> CONFIRMS.....	6
II. THE BOARD’S DECISION WAS LEGALLY FLAWED BECAUSE IT FAILED TO CONSIDER MUSK’S STATE OF MIND.....	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO NLRB’S DECISION.....	16
A. Canons of Construction Preclude Deference.....	16
B. Deference Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.....	19
C. No Deference Is Due in Cases Arising from Agency Adjudication.....	20
D. Deference Undermines Judicial Independence.....	21
E. Deference Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	26
ECF CERTIFICATION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arangure v. Whitaker*,  
 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....17

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*,  
 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....19

*Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Brown*,  
 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....6

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....5, 17, 22

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....21

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
 569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 17, 22

*Counterman v. Colorado*,  
 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023) .....passim

*Dow Chem. Co., Texas Div. v. NLRB*,  
 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1981) .....13

*Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority*,  
 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) .....19

*Elonis v. United States*,  
 575 U.S. 723 (2015) ..... 5, 17

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....21

*FDRLST Media, LLC v. NLRB*,  
 35 F.4th 108, 127 (3d Cir. 2022) .....passim

*FDRLST Media, LLC*,  
 370 NLRB No. 49 (Nov. 24, 2020) ..... 2, 3

*Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB*,  
 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978) .....5

*FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB*,  
 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....17

*Graham Arch. Prod. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
 697 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1983) .....7

*Gutierrez-Brihueza v. Lynch*,  
 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....19

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....7

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....16

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....23

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 2, 18

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....23

*MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) (*en banc*)..... 17, 22

*National Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....5

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*,  
 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....5, 6, 17

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....5

*Tamez v. City of San Marcos*,  
 118 F.3d 1085 (5th Cir. 1997).....20

*Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
 63 F.4th 981 (5th Cir. 2023) (*per curiam*) ..... 2, 4

*Tesla, Inc.*,  
 370 NLRB No. 101 (Mar. 25, 2021) ..... 2, 4

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
 323 U.S. 516 (1945) ..... 6, 7

*United States v. Dickson*,  
 40 U.S. 141 (1841) .....16

*Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security*,  
 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) .....21

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....14

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 453.....20

29 U.S.C. § 158.....passim

**Other Authorities**

Kristin E. Hickman & Aaron L. Nielson, *Narrowing Chevron's Domain*,  
70 Duke L.J. 931 (2021).....20

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*,  
84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....19
